THE BOROUGH OF YEADON BOROUGH COUNCIL DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO: 2018-07

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF AN APPLICATION FOR THE KEYSTONE GRANT FOR PUBLIC LIBRARY FACILITIES <u>APPLICATION</u>

WHEREAS, the Borough of Yeadon is a duly authorized municipality as defined by the Pennsylvania Borough Code and as defined by the Keystone Recreation, Park and Conservation Fund Act, 32 Pa. C.S. §2013; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Yeadon acquired a certain parcel located at 809 Longacre Boulevard, Yeadon, PA from the William Penn School District on or about February 16, 1966; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Yeadon possesses title to the land and improvements thereupon located at 809 Longacre Boulevard, Yeadon, PA, free and clear of incumbrances; and

WHEREAS, the Borough erected a Public Library known as the Yeadon Public Library to be used by the residents and visitors of Yeadon Borough free of charge; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Yeadon Borough maintains the Yeadon Borough Library Building pursuant to Yeadon Borough Code §270.1;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Borough of Yeadon hereby adopts the following Resolution.

RESOLVED, the Council of the Borough of Yeadon hereby authorizes the Borough Manager of the Borough of Yeadon to file and/or cause to be filed a 2018 Application for the Keystone Grant for Public Library Facilities Application; and **FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Council of the Borough of Yeadon hereby authorizes and directs the President of the Borough of Council, the Honorable Latoya Monroe, to sign any all forms or documents and provide or cause to be provided any necessary information in connection with the application.

ENACTED AND ADOPTED by the Council this 14th day of June, 2018.

ATTEST:

COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF YEADON

Monroe By:

APPROVED, this A day of

President of Council , 208, by the Mayor of the Borough of

MAYOR OF THE BOROUGH OF YEADON

ATTEST:

Yeadon

ohan K. Ideph By: 🗭

Secretary

Mayor